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9 SOUTH PEAK ADU

9 S PEAK DR, LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
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PROJECT DATA Q¥ ?@%@
OWNER: TEL: ARCHITECTURAL 11/16/21 01/27/22
0.0 COVER SHEET - PROJECT DATA ° °
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 9 S PEAK DR, LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
0.11-0.15 SPECIFICATIONS
ZONING DESIGNATION: RS-3 01 TITLE 24 . R
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 65924118
0.1A TITLE 24 ° °
PARCEL SIZE: 20,473.2 sq. ft.
(E) FLOOR AREA: 3,188 sq ft - (E) Residence, 603 s.f. - (E) Garage (attached) >
N) FLOOR AREA: 3,188 sq ft - (E) Residence, 603 s.f. - (E) Garage and 510 s.f. - (N) ADU B
(N) qft-(E) (E) g N)  ozot/2022
CURRENT USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH ATTACHED GARAGE DATE
1.0 SITE PLAN ° °
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 58, TRACT N TR 11902 5| ADUFLOOR PLAN, ROOF PLAN, REFLECTED CEILING 3 e
" PLAN, ELECTRICAL PLAN, ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE
OCCUPANCY GROUP: R3 (single family residence), U (garage, accessory building ADU)
3.1 ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS ° °
CORSTRUCTION TYFPE: Vs 7.0 WINDOWS, DOORS SCHEDULE o o
NUMBER OF STORIES: 2 - MAIN RESIDENCE, 1 - ADU 91 ROOF DETAILS R "
SETBACKS: 9.2 EXTERIOR/ INTERIOR DETAILS . .
FRONT YARD 15'-2" (main house, existing) 9.3 WINDOWS/ DOORS DETAILS ° °
REAR YARD (ADU) 150" 9.6 CABINET DETAILS ] ] C-37418
01 31,2023
SIDE YARD (ADU) 70" 2208
HEIGHT Provided: 13-6" (ADU) B RUCIURAL
SI  FOUNDATION PLAN, ROOF FRAMING PLAN
FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE No = *
SNO  SOIL REPORT ° .
SPRINKLERS Yes, fully sprinklered
SN1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS [ ] [ ] Type of issuance Date
ARCHITECT: DMITRIY KAZAKOV TEL: 310 441-7710 SN2 STRUCTURAL NOTES . .
KAZAKOV DESIGN, INC.
SD1  STRUCTURAL DETAILS ° °
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: DEV MANI TEL: 323 868-2054
SD2  STRUCTURAL DETAILS
& . SOIL ENGINEER: RALPH JEFFERY TEL: 760 473-4117 . ®
2 x pp PACIFIC COAST LAND CONSULTING
% CIVIL ENGINEER: YEFIM TSALYUK TEL: 562 597-4483
ITF & ASSOCIATES, INC.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: New ADU (510 s.f.)
Project Site —— DEFERRED SUBMITTALS: Photovoltaic system
LAGUNA %
NIGUEL EAST |
' % INTENT TO COMPLY
4 l PROJECT SHALL COMPLY W/ 2019 CBC, CRC, CAL Green, CAL Energy codes. ALL CONSTRUCTION
% SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CURRENT BUILDING CODES, INCLUDING ARCHITECTURAL,
Z STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ALL APPLICABLE OTHER STATE,
& 2 COUNTY, AND CITY ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS.
< o)
,\,"‘V\( df;
>
g NOTICE TO OWNER, CONTRACTOR, BUILDER, INSTALLER .
3 Plancheck resubmittal 01/27/22
N i : g "NEW CONSTRUCTION "NOTICE TO OWNER, CONTRACTOR, BUILDER, INSTALLER.
B 9 S Peak Dr ; o San VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION/ INSTALLATION. CONTACT ENGINEER, Plancheck 11/16/21
5 .« Capist ARCHITECT, BEFORE PROCEEDING IF ANY DISCREPENCY IS SUSPECTED ON PLANS OR IF A Printed - 01/27/22
& QUESTION OR PREFERENCE ARISES ABOUT CONSTRUCTION/ INSTALLATION THAT MAY
9 VARY FROM THE PERMITTED PLANS.
MONARCH § © 9 SOUTH PEAK
_BEACH : ’ 4 " AS-BUILT " NOTICE TO OWNER, CONTRACTOR, BUILDER, INSTALLER.
‘ Dana Point 107 4 ANY CONSTRUCTION/ INSTALLATION PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT ADU
[ | SHALL BE VERIFIED AND MODIFIED TO CONFORM TO THE PERMITTED PLANS. SEE "NEW
LANTERN i CONSTRUCTION" ABOVE.
VILLAGE] | 9 SOUTH PEAK DR
b " SITE PLAN " NOTICE TO OWNER, CONTRACTOR, BUILDER, INSTALLER. LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
e a4 £V 5 % PROPERTY LINE LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON INFORMATION FROM PRIOR GOVERNMENT
. Dana Point o 0 PERMITS AND THE COUNTY ASSESSORS OFFICE. A LICENSED SURVEYOR SHOULD BE
. ot a0 CONTRACTED IF A DISCREPENCY IS SUSPECTED OR IF MORE ACCURATE LOCATIONS ARE
, ~ REQUIRED BY ANY AFFECTED PARTY. TITLE SHEET
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
Project Name: 9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2021-11-12T14:12:53-08:00

CF1R-PRF-01E
{Page 1 of 10)

Input File Name: 136676 KAZAKOV.ribd19x

GENERAL INFORMATION
01 Project Name | 9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis
03 Project Location | 9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE
04 City | LAGUNA NIGUEL 05 Standards Version | 2019
06 Zip code | 92677 07 Software Version | EnergyPro 8.2
08 Climate Zone |9 09 Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) | 0
10 Building Type | Single family 11 Number of Dwelling Units | 1
12 Project Scope | NewConstruction 13 Number of Bedrooms | 1
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft?) |0 15 Number of Stories | 1
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft2) |n/a 17 Fenestration Average U-factor | 0.32
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft?) | 510 19 Glazing Percentage (%) | 29.51%
20 ADU Bedroom Count{n/a 21 ADU Conditioned Floor Area|n/a
22 Is Natural Gas Available? | Yes
COMPLIANCE RESULTS
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance
02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider.
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below

Registration Number: 421-P010164804A-000-000-0000000-0000

Registration Date/Time: 11/12/2021 14:12

HERS Provider: CHEERS

NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not

responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or compieteness of the information contained in this document.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

Report Version: 2019.1.300

Schema Version: rev 20200301

Report Generated: 2021-11-12 14:13:16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CF1R-PRF-01E

Project Name: 9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE Calculation Date/Time: 2021-11-12714:12:53-08:00 (Page 2 of 10)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 136676 KAZAKOV.ribd19x
ENERGY DESIGN RATING
Energy Design Ratings Compliance Margins
Efficiency’ (EDR) Total® (EDR) Efficiency’ (EDR) Total? (EDR)
Standard Design 53.5 25.2
Proposed Design 53.3 25 0.2 0.2

RESULT: ¥ COMPLIES

1: Efficiency EDR includes improvements to the building envelope and more efficient equipment
2: Total EDR includes efficiency and demand response measures such as photovoltaic (PV) systems and batteries
3: Building complies when efficiency and total compliance margins are greater than or equal to zero

. Standard Design PV Capacity: 1.67 kWdc

. Proposed PV kWh output exceeds proposed electricity use by 1.1% which may violate NEM rules. Contact local utility.
. PV System resized to 1.67 kWdc (a factor of 1.672) to achieve ‘Standard Design PV' PV scaling

ENERGY USE SUMMARY
Energy Use (kTDV/ftZ-yr) Standard Design Proposed Design Compliance Margin Percent Improvement
Space Heating 7.71 13.25 -5.54 -719
Space Cooling 43.42 39.69 3.73 8.6
IAQ Ventilation 10.52 10.52 o 0
Water Heating 34.29 31.64 2.65 F 7
Self Utilization/Flexibility Credit n/a 0 o n/a
Compliance Energy Total 95.94 95.1 0.84 0.9
REQUIRED PV SYSTEMS - SIMPLIFIED
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
P SystaivSis Exception Module Type Array Type Power Electronics CFi Rzlentiy TIE, | Arvay Angle |- TH: (xin |-Inverter EFL Soll;::l::i:ess
(kwidc) v P v 1y (deg) nput | (deg) 12) (%) )
1.67 NA Standard Fixed none true 150-270 n/a n/a <=7:12 96 100

Registration Number: 421-P010164804A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/12/2021 14:12

responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.1.300
Schema Version: rev 20200901

HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not

Report Generated: 2021-11-12 14:13:16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
Project Name: 9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2021-11-12714:12:53-08:00
Input File Name: 136676 KAZAKOV.ribd19x

" CF1R-PPF-01F
. ;(Page 3 of 1C)

REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES

The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis.

. Indoor air quality, balanced fan
. Window overhangs and/or fins
. Non-standard duct location (any location other than attic)

HERS FEATURE SUMMARY

detail is provided in the buildng tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry

The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional

Building-level Verifications:

. indoor air quality ventilation
. Kitchen range hood

Cooling System Verifications:

. Minimum Airflow

. Verified EER
. Verified SEER
. Verified Refrigerant Charge

. fan Efficacy Watts/CFM

Heating System Verifications:

. -- None --

HVAC Distribution System Verifications:

. Duct leakage testing

. Verified low-leakage ducts in conditioned space must meet maximum 25 cfm leakage to outside {RA3.1.4.3.8)
Domestic Hot Water System Verifications:

. -- None -

BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION

01 02 03 04 05

06 07
1 Number of D i ilati
Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (ft?) | e:Jo' welling | number of Bedrooms Number of Zones Hmberof Venttiation Number of Water
) nits Cooling Systems Heating Systems
9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE 510 3 1 1 0 1
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Registration Number: 421-P010164804A-000-000-0000000-0000

t Registration Date/Time: 11/12/2021 14:12
NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Servi
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CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.1.300
Schema Version: rev 20200901

HERS Provider: CHEERS

ices, Inc. ( CHEfRS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not

Report Generated: 2021-11-12 14:13:16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CF1R-PRF-01E

Project Name: 9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE Calculation Date/Time: 2021-11-12714:12:53-08:00 {Page 4 of 10)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 136676 KAZAKOV.ribd19x
ZONE INFORMATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ftz) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 | Water Heating System 2
ADU Conditioned Res HVAC1 510 8 DHW Sys 1 N/A
OPAQUE SURFACES
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
. Window and Door
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Gross Area (ft?) Ar:’aa(ftz) - Tilt (deg)
North Wall ADU R-15 Wall 0 Front 330 122.5 90
South Wall ADU R-15 wall 180 Back 270 0 90
East Wall ADU R-15 Wall 90 Left 170 28 90
West Wall ADU R-15 Wall 270 Right 170 0 30
OPAQUE SURFACES - CATHEDRAL CEILINGS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
Skylight Area | Roof Rise (x in Roof .
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Area (ft?) . () 12) Refloctince Roof Emittance Cool Roof
Roof ADU R-30 Roof Rafter 0 Front 510 0 15 0.1 0.85 No
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
SHGC
. : 5 Width | Height Area U-factor Exterior
Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth ) (#) Muit. ( ﬂz) U-factor et SHGC So:rc Shading
N Glass Doors Window North Wall Front 0 15 7 1 105 0.32 NFRC 0.22 | NFRC | Bug Screen
N Windows Window North Wall Front 0 5 35 1 17.5 0.32 NFRC 0.22 | NFRC | Bug Screen
E Windows Window East Wall Left 90 1 28 0.32 NFRC 0.22 | NFRC | Bug Screen

Registration Number: 421-P010164804A-000-000-0000000-0000

Registration Date/Time: 11/12/2021 14:12

HERS Provider: CHEERS

NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not

responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

Report Version: 2019.1.300

Schema Version: rev 20200901

Report Generated: 2021-11-12 14:13:16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CF1R-PRF-01E

Project Name: 9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE Calculation Date/Time: 2021-11-12T14:12:53-08:00 (Page 5 of 10)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 136676 KAZAKOV.ribd19x
OVERHANGS AND FINS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 l 08 T 09 | 10 11 ] 12 13 14
Overhang Left Fin Right Fin
Window Right
Depth Dist Up | Left Extent E):fent Flap Ht. Depth Top Up Dist L Bot Up Depth Top Up Dist R Bot Up
N Glass Doors 4 0.1 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4] 0
N Windows 4 0.1 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SLAB FLOORS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
" Edge Insul. R-value Edge Insul. R-value 5
2
Name Zone Area (ft?) Perimeter {ft) and Depth and Depth Carpeted Fraction Heated
Slab Floor ADU 510 94 none 0 80% No
OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Total Cavity Interior / Exterior
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing Rvalue Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
R-value
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
. . g Cavity / Frame: R-15 / 2x4
R-15 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16in. O. C. R-15 None / None 0.089 Exterior Finish: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
I Roof Deck: Wood
R-30 Roof Rafter Cathedral Ceilings Cei!inam 2x10@ 16in. 0. C. R-30 None / None 0.037 Siding/sheathing/decking
g Cavity / Frame: R-30 / 2x10
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board

Registration Number: 421-P010164804A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/12/2021 14:12

responsible for, and cannat guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not

Report Generated: 2021-11-12 14:13:16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: 9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE Calculation Date/Time: 2021-11-12T14:12:53-08:00 (Page 6 of 10)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 136676 KAZAKOV.ribd19x
BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04
Quality Insulation installation (QIl) High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50
Not Required Not Required Not Required n/a
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 a7
Name System Type Distribution Type Water Heater Name (#) Solar Heating System Compact Distribution HERS Verification
Domestic Hot Water Standard Distribution
WS
DHW Sys 1 (DHW) System DHW Heater 1 (1) n/a None n/a
WATER HEATERS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
: Tank
Heating Tank Energy Standby Loss .
- Elamnant Tank Type # of Vol. atborior Input Rating | Insulation or Recovery 1st Hr. Rating| NEEA Heat Pump Tank Location or
T Units < or Pilot R-value or Flow Rate Brand or Model Ambient Condition
ype (gal) | Efficiency Eff
{Int/Ext}
Consumer <=200
H o
DHW Heater 1 Gas istntande 1 o] 0.91-UEF KBtu/hr 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a
WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution Compact Distribution Recirculation Contral Ce.ntr'al DHW Shower Draln Water
Type Distribution Heat Recovery
DHW Sys1-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required Not Required

Registration Number: 421-P010164804A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/12/2021 14:12

responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CF1R-PRF-O1E

Project Name: 9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE Calculation Date/Time: 2021-11-12714:12:53-08:00 (Page 7 of 10)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 136676 KAZAKOV.ribd19x
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
i : " Required Verified Heating Cooling
Name System Type Hea':ing e Coo!:mg Rt Fan Name Dls::t:::ion Thermostat Status Existing Equipment Equipment
ame ame Type Condition Count Count
Heati d cooli + Heating Cooling Air
Res HVAC1 eating an choo ing system Component | Component | HVACFan1 Distribution Setback New NA 1 1
G 1 1 System 1
HVAC - HEATING UNIT TYPES
01 02 03 04
Name System Type Number of Units Heating Efficiency
Heating Component 1 Central gas furnace 1 AFUE-92
HVAC - COOLING UNIT TYPES
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
; . Mulit-speed & -
Name System Type Number of Units Efficiency EER/CEER Efficiency SEER Zonally Controlled Compreseer HERS Verification
X . 18 Not Zonal Single Speed Cooling Component
Cooling Component 1 Central split AC 1 13 1 ot Zon ingle Sp: Achars cook
HVAC COOLING - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06
Name Verified Airflow Airflow Target Verified EER Verified SEER Verified Refrigerant Charge
Cooling Component Required 350 Required Required Required
1-hers-cool

Registration Number: 421-P010164804A-000-000-0000000-0000

Registration Date/Time: 11/12/2021 14:12

HERS Provider: CHEERS
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CF1R-PRF-01E

Project Name: 9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE Calculation Date/Time: 2021-11-12T714:12:53-08:00 (Page 8 of 10)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 136676 KAZAKOV.ribd19x
HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 a7 08 09 10 11 12
Duct ins. R-value Duct Location Surface Area
A Bypass HERS
Name Type Design Type Supply Return Supply Return Supply Return Duct Duct Leakage Verification
No Air
Air Distribution Verified low-leakage ducts = Conditio | Conditio Sealed and Distribution
System 1 in conditioned space Non-Verilled ia s ned Zone | ned Zone n/a p/a Béziis Tested System
1-hers-dist
HVAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
Low Leakage
Neine Duct Leakage Duct Leakage Verified Duct Verified Duct Buried Ducts Deeply Buried Low-leakage Air Ducts Entirely in
Verification Target (%) Location Design Ducts Handler Conditioned
Space
Air Distribution . . : : .
Systern 1-hers-dist Yes See RA3.1.4.3.8 Required Not Required Not Required Creditnot taken Not Required Yes
HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04
Name Type Fan Power (Watts/CFM) Name
HVAC Fan 1 HVAC Fan 0.45 HVAC Fan 1-hers-fan
HVAC FAN SYSTEMS - HERS VERIFICATION
o1 02 03
Name Verified Fan Watt Draw Required Fan Efficacy {Watts/CFM)
HVAC Fan 1-hers-fan Required 0.45

Registration Number: 421-P010164804A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/12/2021 14:12

responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
Project Name: 9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE

CF1R-PRF-01E

Calculation Date/Time: 2021-11-12T14:12:53-08:00 (Page 9 of 10)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 136676 KAZAKOV.ribd19x
1AQ (INDOOR AIR QUALITY) FANS
01 02 03 04 05 06
1AQ Recovery Effectiveness -
Dwelling Unit 1AQ CFM 1AQ Watts/CFM 1AQ Fan Type 1AQ Recovery Effectiveness (%) | SREIAQ Recovery Effectiveness
- SRE
SFam IAQVentRpt 1-1 40 0.575 Balanced HRV 66 n/a

PROJECT NOTES

www.title24data.com
e-mail: inbox@title24data.com
"One Day Service" since 1978

Registration Number: 421-P010164804A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/12/2021 14:12
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-O1E
Project Name: 9 SOUTH PEAK DRIVE Calculation Date/Time: 2021-11-12714:12:53-08:00 {Page 10 of 10)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 136676 KAZAKOV.ribd19x

DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete,

Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature;

David McClain D . Z MOCW\/

Company: Signature Date:

Title 24 Data Corp 11/12/2021

Address: CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (If applicable}:

633 Monterey Trail CEA NR19-16-30017/R19-14-30052 9 Energy .
CERTIFIED ENERGY ANALYST

City/State/Zip: Phone:

Frazier Park, CA 93255 661-245-6372

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

I certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the faws of the State of California:

p 15 I am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance.
2. I certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets,
calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.

Responsible Designer Name: Responsible Designer Signature:

ety faakoy Dwmitriy Kagakov

Company: Date Signed:

Kazakov Design, Inc 11/12/2021

Address: License:

1433 N Beverly Glen Bivd C-37418

City/State/Zip: Phone:

Los Angeles, CA 90077 (310) 441-7710

Digitally signed by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS). This digital signature is f,)ravided in order to secure the
content of this registered document, and in no way implies Registration Provider responsibility for the accuracy of the information,

Registration Number: 421-P010164804A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/12/2021 14:12 HERS Provider: CHEERS

NQOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not
responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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PLANCHECK NOTES:

1. The construction shall not restrict a five-foot clear and unobstructed access to any water or power
distribution facilities (Power poles, pull-boxes, transformers, vaults, pumps, valves, meters,
appurtenances, etc.) or to the location of the hook-up. The construction shall not be within ten feet of
any power lines -whether or not the lines are located on the property.. Failure to comply may cause
construction delays and/or additional expenses.

2. An approved Seismic Gas Shut off Valve will be installed on the fuel gas line on the downstream
side of the utility meter and be rigidly connected to the exterior of the buildingor structure containing
the fuel gas piping. ( Per Ordinance 170, 158) (Separate plumbing permit is required).

3. Plumbing fixtures are required to be connected to a sanitary sewer or to an approved sewage
disposal system (R306.3)

4. Kitchen sinks, lavatories, bathtubs, showers, bidets, laundry tubs and washing machine outlets shall
be provided with hot and cold water and connected to an approved water supply (R306.4)

5. Buthtubs and shower floors, walls above bathtubs with a showerhead, and shower compartments
shall be finihsed with a nonabsorbent surface. Such wall surfaces shall extend to a hight of not less
than 6 feet above the floor.

6. Provide ultra-low flush water closets for all new construction. Existing shower heads and toilets
must be adapted for low water consumtion.

7. Unit skylights shall be labeled by LA City approved labeling agency. Such label shall state the
approved labeling agency name, product designation and performance grade rating. (Research Report
not required). (R308.6.9)

8. Water heater must be strapped to wall. (Section 507.3, LAPC)

9. For existing pool on site, provide an alarm for doors to the dwelling that form a part of the pool
enclosure. the alarm shall sound continuously for a minimum of 30 seconds when the door is opened.
It shall automatically reset and be equipped with a manual means to deactivate (for 15 seconds
maximum) for a single opening. The dactivation switch shall be at least 54" above the floor. (6109 of
LABC)

10. Automatic garage door openers, if provided, shall be listed in accordance with UL 325. (R309.4)
11. Smoke detectors shall be provided for all dwelling units intended for human occupancy, where a
permit is required for alterations, repairs, or additions. (R314.2)

11A. Smoke detectors shall be provided in each sleeping room, on the ceiling or wall immedietely
outside of each sleeping room, and on each story and basement for dwelling with more than one story.
11B. The power source for smoke detectors shall be as follows:

a) in new construction smoke detectors shall receive their primary power from the building wiring and
shall be equipped with a battery backup (907.2.11, R314.4)

b) In existing SFD smoke detectors may be battery operated (907.2.11.6, R314.4)

12. Where a permit is required for alterations, repairs, or additions, existing dwellings or sleeping
unitsthat have attached garages or fule-burning appliances shall be provided with a carbon monoxide
alarm in accordance with Section R315.2. Carbon monoxide alarmsshall only be required in the
specific dwelling unitor sleeping unit for which the permit was obtained. (R315.2)

13. Every space intended for human occupancy shall be provided with natural light by menas of
extrerior glazed openings in accordance with Section R303.1 or shall be provided with artificial light
that is adequate to provide an average illumination of 6 foot-candles over the area fo the room at a
height of 30 inches above the floor level. (R303.1)

14. A copy of the evaluation report and/ or conditions of listing shall be made available at the job site.
15. Ducts penetrating the walls or ceilings separating the dwelling from the garage shall be constructed
of a minumum No.26 gage sheet steel or other approved material and shall not have openings into the
garage (R302.5.2)

16. Other penetrations of garage/ dwelling celings and walls shall be protected as required by Section
R302.11, Item 4 (R302.5.3)

17. Garage floor surfaces shall be of an approved noncombustible material, and the area used to park
vehicles shall be sloped to a drain or toward the main vehicle entry doorway. (R309.1)

18. Buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building
identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the stree or road fronting the
property. (R319.1)

19. Exhaust fans provided for humidity control shall meet the following:

1. ENERGY STAR compliant, and be ducted to terminate to the outside of the building

2. Controlled by a humidity control unless functioning as a component of a whole house
ventilation system. Humidity control shall operate as follows (CGBC4.506.1):

a) Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range of a greater
than or equal to 50% to a maximum of 80%. The humidity control may utilize manual or automatic
means of adjustment and,

b) Humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be
integral.

20. The main electrical service panel shall have a reserved space to allow for installation of a double
pole circuit breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space shall be positioned at
the opposite (load) end from the input feeder location or main circuit location and shall be
permanently marked as"For Future Solar Electric".

21. A copy of contruction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from
Energy Code Sections 110.10(b) through 110.10(c) shall be provided to the occupant.

22. Rooms containing bathtubs, shower, spas, and similar bathing fixtures shall be mechanically
ventilated. Separate mechanical permit may be required (1203.5.2.1)

23. Provide 70" - 72" high non absorbent wall adjacent to shower and approved shatter-resistant
materials for shower enclosure (1210.2.3, 2406.4.5, R307.2, R308.4)

24. Sprinkler system must be approved by the Mechanical Division prior to installation

25. A fire alarm (visual and audible) is required. The alarm system must be approved by the Fire
Department and Electrical Plancheck prior to installation (LAMC 57.122)

26. Carbon monoxide alarm is required (420.6, R315)

PLANCHECK NOTES @

LIGHTS Power Required
Symbol Description Specification Type Lamp Wattage
q;-! WS Wall Sconce (outdoor) By owner Incandescent 100W
— ‘FL Fluorescent Light 1' x 4' Flourescent lensed 2 lamp light Flourescent | T8 64W total
© SW | 4"Downlight/ White Trim Capri R4/ R40IW Incandescent R20 s50W
O] SWO 4" Downlight/White Trim FLC3WRO M i 3.5" - wall washer by Www.focalpointlights.com‘ LED LED 9-20W
-(:)— CF Ceiling Fixture By owner Incandescent o 100W
-(:)— CH Chandalier By owner Iﬂcandescent 250W
-q;-l WSI | Wall Sconce (indoor) By owner Incandescent 100W
® SH | Shower LED Light DMF Lighting Model DRDH-N-IC-5/DRDT2-R-5-S-WET-WH o ” 'LED 14.7W
----UL LED Undercounter Light CSL, Model ECL-length-WT-24-2 LED oW/ ft
————STL | LED Strip Light on jamb switch © CSL, Model ESL-length-WT-24-2 | 9w/ ft
?’O“ SL Security Lights - Two Headed Lumiere 903 - 2 Low Voltage LED 14W
—r ST | Step Light-Exterior |  Belfer 3410 FP Low Voltage | |
——r STI Step Light-Interior Hinkley Luna Low Voltage Matte Step Light - Style # 8V450 Low Voltage LED
§ PE | Pendant Light By owner | ' o " LED, CF ‘ 40W
----CL CoxlfémLight Belfer 2820 T5 Fluorescent 24 W/t
EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE -
1 GDO | Garage Door Opener See manufacturers specifications 1/2 HP Motor
| Bath Fan Panasonic QV-IO, see pléncheék 'Ii’ot'évon sheet 2/’2'.'1 note #19
3 AC Air Conditioning Unit Lenox XC14 (or similar)
— FAU | Furnace Lennox EL280 (or simiiar) LT 100,000 BTU
— WH Water Heater Model# RL94 by Rinnai 200,000 BTU
LIGHTING CONTROLS Lutron NTR-20-GFC1 - Diva
) Outlet Lutron NTR-15 - Diva
(ﬂ) GFCI Gfoimd Fault Circuit Interrupter VVLlrltI'OI‘l NTR-20-GFC1 - Diva
$ Switch / Diva Dimmer Lutron Diva DV-600P
Photocell By contractor
Sensor By contractor
© OL |6"Uplight " Europhase 14754 ~ MRI6 50W
TV Port Cable Satellite Outlet
Data Port Lutron Homeworks NT-PJ8CJ
GFI | Exterior GFI cover BWF FGV-IDCV
7 Electrical vehicle charger BOSCH POWER MAX (or similar)
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Hardware Codes: Keys: LH - Hinges are on the LEFT side as viewed from the hinge side of the unit X - Fixed
EN - Entry . RH - Hinges are on the RIGHT side as viewed from the hinge side of the unit O - Operable
EP - Exterior Privacy RH Active - French or Double Doors where the right hand leaf is active XO - Unit with right panel operable, left panel fixed as viewed from exterior
EK - Exterior Keyed LH Active - French or Double Doors where the left hand leaf is active OX - Unit with left panel active, right panel fixed as viewed from exterior
ED - Extepor l?ouble SO - Swing out OO - Unit with left and right panel operable, right hand active as viewed from exterior*
ES - Exterior Single SI - Swing in XOOX - Unit with two outer panels fixed, two center panels operableas viewed from ext. Right hand active
GA - Garage DA - Double acting Crank - Manufacturer's supplied crank hardware
PA- Pa.s Sage T - Clear tempered glass See specs for explanation of hardware codes : j
PR - Privacy C - Clear Glass * With french casement windows assume Right Hand Active unless noted with "LHA" B =
EDK - Exterior Double Keyed ‘|L‘ = Jl\q.
Details Hardware
Unit No. Room Name Unit Type | Description Operation Glazing Se.al Jamb Head Group Comments/Screen 4" P o ’ o avlgn e gl P 4
Miscellaneous Notes AL R — S ) Py % R o
- : - : A i ; : Plancheck resubmittal 01/27/22
1 Guest Living A Bi-fold five panel door 00000 T Safety glazing per Section R308.3 EN 1 1/2" thick aluminum profile door, fully glazed by NANA doors or similar 4 4 ' 7 P e Vi ' - Plancheck 11/16/21
2 Guest Kitchen B Double casement window 00 T Safety glazing per Section R308.3 1 1/2" thick aluminum profile window Progress 06/05/20
3 Guest Kitchen C Single casement window O T Safety glazing per Section R308.3 1 1/2" thick aluminum profile window g
4 Guest Bedroom B Double casement window (0]0) T Safety glazing per Section R308.3 1 1/2" thick aluminum profile window =C‘, <=? Printed - 01/27/22
5 Guest Bedroom E Interior single hinged door RH PR 2" thick solid wood door o % o o N L ’ B
6 Guest Closet F Double sliding door (0]0) PA 2" thick solid wood door o % iy ( 5 ey S0 A o 9 S OUTH PE AK
7 Guest Bath F Double sliding door 00 PA 2" thick solid wood door R yas 4‘ e F L
8 Guest Bath E Interior single hinged door RH PR 2" thick solid wood door ; . - ~ : ADU
9 Guest Bath G Interior single hinged glass door LH T Safety glazing per Section R308.3 PA 3/8" thick glass door z :
« ® 9 SOUTH PEAK DR
LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
% - % FF
28" 30" 30" 3-Q" 3'-Q" 30" L » ~ INDO ~ ~ S/ DOORS
1
SCHEDULE, TYPES
WINDOWS, DOORS SCHEDULE DETAIL ‘B DETAIL 70
1/2" —_ 1!_0" \ A 1/ " — 1'_0" °
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24" min.

Provide Jiffy Seal at all shower i
! penetrations
Shower doot l— S i These Drawings and Specifications are the property
e Tile and the copyright of the Architect, and shall not be
| — L used for any other work except by written '
&——— Ceramic tile ||_ agreement with the Architect.
Wood trim | I
1/2
Wood base l
e . e ShOW(‘r pan
Wood trim

—— Shower drain

Stone tile floor

ﬂ . 2% slope
' Gravel
= Ceramic tile A rave
0 ,
- o o
N
- < Shower pan
Shower door Shower drain
112'=10" 3'=1"
Floor Detail Wall Detail
Use Fomo Product Inc. at all
drain, supply lines through any
interior walls or joists
Wall stud (typ.)
Use handfoam by / :
Tile flooring /  Fomo Product Inc. \Z
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PI d XY,
ywoo / Drain pipe
Gypcrete \Z <
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DETAIL
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DETAIL

3" = 1V_O"

3"

Gypbd

\ Jiffy seal
\

\ Bldg. paper

Stone veneer

I~ Copper flashing
N w/ drip edge

Caulk & backer rod
\ Window per schedule

Saroyan molding

Window head - stone veneer

DETAIL

3" —_ 1‘_0"

Copper flashing
Jiffy seal

Bldg. paper

Stone veneer

Caulk and backer rod

Wood sill

Window per schedule

Saroyan molding

Gypbd

Window jamb - stone veneer

DETAIL e
3"=1-0"

Door per schedule

Pemko #120

Stone threshold

Stone tile

1”

Door sill @ stone deck

DETAIL

3" o lV_O!V

i;i Gypbd
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| % Yifty seal
/R !%i Bldg. paper
/ W
Rl
|:vﬁ¥——
h |_Iu Copper flashing
b— e - w/ drip edge
- k \ Caulk & backer rod
214"

Door per schedule

Saroyan molding

Door head

DETAIL

3" = lV_O!I

Copper flashing
Jiffy seal

Bldg. paper

Stone veneer

Caulk and backer rod

21/4" |

Stone threshold

Door per schedule

Saroyan molding

3"

Gypbd

Door jamb

DETAIL

3"=1|_0"

Door per schedule

Pemko #159

1"

Stone threshold

Stone tile

Jiffy seal
/ /— Gacoflex LM 60 waterproofing

i e e e e e B T — —

Door sill @ deck, balconies

DETAIL
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“J \——_— Copper flashing

| Gypbd
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| K Stucco
Jiffy seal

Bldg. paper

w/ drip edge

4 /\ Caulk & backer rod

Window per schedule

Saroyan molding

Window head

DETAIL

3" — 1!_0"

Copper flashing
Jiffy seal

Saroyan molding

Gypbd

Window jamb

DETAIL

3"= IY_OH

3/" \*‘\

! —— : Copper sill pan
e \‘\ - w/ drip edge

Jiffyseal

" : Building paper

Stone veneer

Window sill

DETAIL
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Caulk and backer rod

Bldg. paper
/ Wood sill
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Cabinet Elevation
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11/2"

21/2"
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Cabinet Section
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L.HOLD _DOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOQD FRAMING ALL WALLS WITH PLUMBING MUST BE 2X6@16”0C STUD WALLS UNO REVISIONS
REQUIRE .229”X3”X3” PLATE WASHERS ON THE POST
DESIGN DATA OPPOSITE THE HOLDOWN " LU T Y REVISION BY
2.HOLDOWNS SHALL BE TIGHTENED TO FINGER TIGHT PLUS sl BEAM: /PQST
ONE HALF WRENCH TURN JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE MST27 @ TOP PLATE SPLICE , PC1
ALL PARALLAM BEAMS SHALL BE RATED FOR EXTERIOR USE ' BEAM(DF /PRLM/LVL/GLM) |  MIN.POST SIZE PC2
e o WALL FRAMING OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED FROM OUTDOOR WET/DAMP | 2X X
ROOF DEADLOA{!{W/O ClﬂQ):(ASPHALT) = 10.7 P‘f 3.HOLDOWN HARDWARE MUST BE SECURED IN PLACE PRlOR TO CoNDlTlONS PER |CC ESR1387 SECTION 5_3 l GX , 5.25 6X PC3
Wind Tosd(R75) : 220 per FOUNDATION INSPECTION ]
Wind Exposure = C —n’ N
Wind De:.'g”,,eeg(mmsm : 120793 Mph 4. FASTENERS FOR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED OR FIRE—RETARDENT >80 D2 =30 -0 Sl 7X 8X
Internal ressurs cosffecient : o8 TREATED WOOD SHALL BE ON HOT DIPPED ZINC—COATED Heo RS
T - B GALVANIZED STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A 153 A - - = = =
;;f““‘“‘”“‘“"“m ‘:g 5.FOUNDATION BOLTS SHALL BE EMBEDDED AT LEAST 7 IN INTO 0 | GUEST L |
551 - [eew seotion 11. THE CONCRETE OR MASONRY FOUNDATION SPACED NOT 4>I BEDROOM
e p—— : i MORE THAN 6FT APART AND PROVIDED WITH .229INX3INX3IN PLATE 1.FOR BRACED WALL PANELS/SHEARWALLS, EACH SHEET OF PLYWOOD/OSB : -
Selsmic Risk Category (1) : S WASHERS SHEATHING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24” IN LEAST DIMENSION. ALL N
S5 S : A e GUEST =
: = o457 6.ALL FIELD CUT ENDS.NOTCHES AND DRILLED HOLES OF HENBERS OF Blotkie -~ Ty oUPPORTER BY AND ROSTENED 0 ERAING pATH |
e e PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE FIELD TREATED PER 2. BRACED WALL PANELS/SHEARWALLS SHALL RUN CONTINUOUSLY FROM FOUNDATION © "
Basic seizmic farcs rexisfing systom - SHEARWALL AWPA M4 TO ROOF/FLOOR FRAMING © q |
Response medification factor = 6.5 I
Redundanay factor z 1.3
System O:trstrengm factor = 3 m
Dasign oud Eaaing vaiow oF o : 1500.0 pof NOTES FOR EXPANSIVE SOIL [ \sp2
Analysis procedure : SIMPLIFIED ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY TO THE WFPP |
ALL DRAINAGE ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING FOOTINGS SHALL "
BE CONDUCTED AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE S |
(o]
ALL DRAINAGE ADJACENT TO THE NEW FOOTING SHALL BE ° | @)
CONDUCTED AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE BY A MINIMUM N (RR) 0o o
3FT WIDE APRON SLOPED TO NO LESS THAN 2 PERCENT = i x | | =
AND DRAINING INTO AN APPROVED NON-EROSIVE DEVICE © KITCHEN = GUEST | 8 =
THE SOIL BELOW AN INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB(N) SHALL BE © > LIVING o &5 1 =
PRE SATURATED TO A DEPTH OF 18 IN PRIOR TO PLACING THE @ = ® I o S S
CONCRETE D2/ K e oI 5
@ B B o 525x11.25 [PRLM PSL 2.0E 2| = = =
_____________________ 2 gl -—] ~ =
CODES:ESR 25713 UPLIFT _STRAPS] *FILL ALL HOLES [ R Y O o S
UPLIFT STRAP|CLEAR FASTENERS | ALLOWABLE _TENSION LD | MIN. MEMBER A s 26
MODEL NO. _[SPAN NATS NALS THICKNESS | | GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES: “‘ ROOF - RA M TN ( b Pl A N Ll =5 9=
MSTSs 16 (22).162X2.5* 2705 # 4X 1. HOLDOWNS CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE APPROVED PLATE MST27 @ [TOP PLATE SPLICE | R
¥ 0 X WASHERS;AND HOLD-DOWNS SHALL BE FINGER TIGHT AND 1/2 WRENCH TURN JUST T 70" = .+ 00 L
Moo i (84)1620.5 2004 PRIOR TO COVERING THE WALL FRAMING. CONNECTOR BOLTS IN TO WOOD FRAMING S SCALE 1/4 r , DO NOT SCALE Z| 55 ,\(ZD
MST60 18 (46).162X2.5" 6235 # 4X REQUIRE STEEL PLATE WASHERS ON THE POST ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE %) = R=
¥ ANCHORAGE DEVICE. PLATE SIZE SHALL BE MIN. OF .299 INCHES BY 3 INCHES BY 3 O3 Wi
2. ROOF DIAPHRAGM NAILING TO BE INSPECTED BEFORE COVERING. FACE GRAIN OF <z 5°
CODES:ESR 25713 DRAG STRAP PLYWOOD SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS.FLOOR SHALL HAVE TONGUE OR L e
IR —— NTOWABLE TENSION LD TWIN. MEMBER GROOVED OR BLOCKED PANEL EDGES. PLYWOOD SPANS SHALL CONFORM WITH TABLE & i <
MODEL NO. NAIS BOLTS(f/DIA)|__NAILS BOLTS THICKNESS 2304.8(1) p ol K= 1
Ms127 30-.162x2.5| 4 [1/2" | 3700 ¢ 2165 # 4X 3. ALL DIAHPRAGM AND SHEAR WALL NAILING SHALL UTILIZE COMMON NAILS OR | ! Ll
MST37 42-162x2.5| 6 |1/2" | 5080 # 3025 § X GALVANIZED BOX. L= o" 2 ' N
2 | o @ :
- = ,, 6 O
MST48 50-.162x2.5| 8 |1/2" | 5310 # 3675 # 4X 4. ALL BOLT HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED 55" TO 7k” OVERSIZED. A E _ il M B e e e e PR
MST60 68-.162x2.94 10| 1/2" | 6730 # 4485 # 4X = I |
eom ss—162x25| 10| 1/2" | 6730 # 4485 ¢ pe 5. HOLDOWN HARDWARE MUST BE SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION T | {— ———————————— SORS—— Rt ——tfm———————————— —— ||
c'n I BEDROOM l
CODES:ESR 2105,LARR 25713 " R | .
ALL SAWN LUMBER JOISTS AND GIRDER EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER o ||| ] 5 | i
AND SUPPORTING THE DECK SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE—TREATED S ON : GUEST l
IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 OR BE NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD | BATH : | = F @ U N . ﬁ T u @ N P L é N @)
I i I Z
o, Il 1 v =l SCALE 1/4” = 1'—0”, DO N
HOLDOWN TYPE (SCREW _NUMBER/SIZE)(POST)(BOLT DIA-TYPE) _—ALLOW.UPLIFT (LA CITY-UPLIFT) e |BOLT [de [PAD SIZE[WIND/SEIS. e N / | 5 o WO/ éf 4E ABA\';SAY . l | =
® [USE HDUZ—SDS2.5__ (6-SDS 1/4”X2 1/2”)(4X)(5/8"DIA.-SSTB16) 30754 (LA CITY-2306.25£)#(1) | SSTB16 |12 5/8” |PABS | 6" | 20" SQ | 6.6K/6.6K / vy \W | .C. EA. . : N <
5 5 5 "|PABS | 67 | 20" SQ | 6.6K/6.6K /J vl | OVER TWO LAYERS OF A 2 IN FILL OF Ll 2 .
@ [USE HDU4-SDS2.5  (10-SDS 1/4"X2 1/2”)(4X)(5/8DIA.-SSTB16) —3780# (LA CITY-2835§)#(2) SSTB16 |12 5/8 i i .6K/6. p X i S MR Or A2 I L O een T o
(® | USE HDU4-SDS2.5 10-SDS 1/4"X2 1/2”)(4X)(5/8"DIA.-SSTB20) —4565# (LA CITY-3423.75#)#(3) | sstB20 |16 5/8” | PABS 6 20" SQ | 6.6K/6.6K ( ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE TYPE V CEMENT /I | I BETWEEN TWO SAND LAYERS I | I <
@ [USE HDU5-SDS2.5 (14-SDS 1/4"X2 1/2”)(4X)(5/8”DIA.-SSTB24) 56454 (LA CITY-4233.754)#(4) |SSTB24 [20 5/8’; PABS 6” 20” SQ | 6.6K/6.6K \ AND 4500 PSI 80, | : REBAR TO BE PLACES AT CENTER OF SLAB : | i
® [USE HDUB-SDS2.5  (20-SDS 1/47X2 1/2”)(4X)(7/87DIA.-SSTB28) —69704 (LA CITY-5227.5¢)#(5) |SSTB28 |29 7/8" |PAB7 | 9" | 28" SQ | 13K/11.9K \ rreR) | AND 4 INCHES FREE DRAINING SAND | DESIGN C
® [USE HDUB-SDS2.5__ (20-SDS 1/4”X2 1/2")(6X)(7/8"DIA.—SSTB28) -78704 (LA CITY-5902.54)#(6) |SSTB28 [29 7”/8 B T TS RS SR N A T (2B | GUEST , 2020 LOS ANGELES COUNTY RESIDENTIAL CODE
@ [USE HDU11-SDS2.5  (30-SDS 1/4”X2 1/2”)(6X)(SB1X30) —9535¢ (LA CITY-7151.254)#(7) SB1X30 | 24 . ~o g < S SD2 I KITCHEN Bl 2020 LOS ANGE O
USE HDU11-SDS2.5 (30-SDS 1/4”X2 1/2”)(8X)(SB1X30) -111754 (LA CITY-8381.25§)#(8) SB1X30 | 24 : _ : S , | x | 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE O
® |USE HDUS14-SDS2.5  (36-SDS 1/4"X2 1/2”)(6X)(SB1X30) —14445¢ (LA CITY-10833.754)#(9) SB1X30 | 24" |PAB8 117 | 37" sQ | 17K/15.9K | k% 3k |
Lioske ke 2019 CALIFORNIA EXISTING CODE e
B _ _ Fia —® 2020 CITY OF LOS ANGELES BUILDING CODE "
* ROOF DIAPHRAGM: 2020 CITY OF LOS ANGELES RESIDENTIAL CODE =
TYPICAL CONTINOUS FOUNDATION STEM WALL(RAISED FLR) USE I° CDX (APA RATED)(EXPOSURE 1)PLYWOOD, PANEL INDEX (24/0) , WITH J=F ASCE/SEI 2016 g
ONE 'STORY 8d NAILS @ 6” 0.C. SUPPORTED EDGES & BOUNDARIES, e T ACI S B-11
(N)15" WIDE X 24”(EXT)(21” INT)DEEP FOOTING ] @ 12" 0.C. IN FIELD (UNBLOCKED DIAPH. U.O.N.). 2078 NATONAL DESTGN SPESFcamon
BELOW NATURAL GRADE W/ 2-#5 @ TOP 6"THK UNO , NDS
AND 2-#5 AT BOTTOM. (U.0.N.)TYP. (VERIFY MIN MIN. OF 5/ 8 ” ANCHOR BOLTS AT SDC E OR F EMBEDDED 7 " INTO FOOTING AND SPACED 6 FT 2018 SDPWS
FOR EXISTING FOUNDATION),Fc’=2500psi 0. C. (MAXIMUM). AISC 360-10
MINIMUM TWO BOLTS PER PIECE OF SILL PLATE AND ONE LOCATED WITHIN 12 ” AND NOT LESS
SOILS REPORT, THAN 7 BOLT DIAMETER OR 4 — 3/ 8 " OF X | TMS 402/602-16 <
PACIFIC COASTLAND CONSULTING EACH END OF EACH SILL PLATE. e
NOV. 8 2021, FN- 179N-9-21 37" X 3”X0.229 ” PLATE WASHER SHALL BE USED ON EACH ANCHOR BOLT. - )é A
J
TEGEND: o FOOTING SCHEDULE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE_NOTES: oH . ) LDI_J g
Ce ) ; POST EAR WALL S <
{ INDICATES NEW FOUNDATION ABBREVIATIONS: SIZE 1. FOR SHEAR WALLS W/ ALLOWABLE SHEAR EXCEEDING 300 LB/FT, FRAMING AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES SHALL BE 3” (#)*=SPACING FOR DOUBLE SIDED SHEARWALL CHEDULE O
) REBARS PAD SIZE PAD NO. (INCH) NOMINAL OR THICKER (i.e. MIN 3x VERTICAL STUDS, SOLE PLATES, SILL PLATES AND BLOCKING) NAILS SHALL BE E =
o g 5 oy : . PLATE SHEAR SHEAR SIDES MATERIAL MARK Lol <{
2§ 5 BARS EA. WAY 1’0" SQ. x 24” DEEP 2. WHERE PLYWOOD APPLIES ON BOTH FACES OF A WALL AND NAIL SPACING IS LESS THAN 6” INCHES ON CENTER ON (#/FT) | | OoNDATION FRAMED FLOOR LIPS FIELD EDGE o
7 (18" DEEP INTERIOR) EITHER SIDE. PANEL JOINTS SHALL HAVE MIN 3x (VERTICAL STUDS AND BLOCKING) AND NAILS SHALL BE STAGGERED. (A307 BOLTS) 16D NAILS SIMPSON (F.N.) (E.N.) 2l Z
: /// INDICATES (N)WALL (12” THICK—UNDERPIN) 1.5K OFFSET PANEL JOINTS TO FALL ON DIFFERENT FRAMING MEMBER WHERE PLYWOOD IS PLACED AT BOTH FACES. . N =
PST. POST X4 3. NAILS SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 1/4 INCH FROM PANEL EDGES. - 90 5/8 B A5, 16d NAIL SIMPSON SDS | 32" o.c. |8d @ 12” 0.C.| 84 @ 6” 0.C. 1 7/8” STUCCO a o O
INDICATES SHEAR WALL PANEL TYPE | R-R.  ROOF RAFTER. 3-# 5 BARS EA. WAY | 1°—9” SQ. x 24” DEEP @ 4. DEEPEN FOOTINGS AS REQUIRED AT HOLDOWNS. PROVIDE 3” MIN. DEPTH OF CONC. BELOW HOLDOWN ANCHOR. © 48" o.C. 012" oc. | 9 1P 9 ﬁ
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE F.J. FLOOR JOIST. : (18" DEEP INTERIOR) 5. FOR HOLD-DOWNS AT THE END OF THE SHEAR WALL, SEE PLANS AND SCHEDULE. PROVIDE PLATE WASHER PER
: D.J. DECK JOIST. (12" THICK-UNDERPIN) sk STANDARD PLATE WASHER SCHEDULE AT ALL SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS AND AT ALL HOLD-DOWN BOLTS CONNECTED TO p— 5/87¢ AB. | 16d NAIL SIMPSON SDS ,| 35" o.c. |8d @ 12" 0.c.| 84 @ 6" o.C 1 15/32” STRUCT-| PLYWD
C.J. CEILING JOIST. i VERTICAL POSTS. 2x ©48"0.C.(2470C)"| @4” 0.C.(270C)@16"0..(8"0C) (1670C] # . (Pl 32/16) 5-PLY )
@ INDICATES DETAIL NO. B.M. BEAM. 6. USE WELDED STUD BOLTS OF SAME SIZE & SPACING AS OF SILL PL ANCH. BOLTS, WHERE STEEL BEAM OCCURS - (2) . z
KP. KING POST. 3-# 5 BARS EA. WAY 2°-0” SQ. x 24” DEEP @ UNDER SHEAR WALL. ) : 5
B.F.W.  BALLOON FRAMED WALL. (18” DEEP INTERIOR) 7. PROVIDE DOUBLE PARALLAM BLOCKING TO ACCOMMODATE 2 ROWS OF SIMPSON SDS SCREWS. - 340 5/8"8 AB. @31,%"0”(‘?“-5,,05‘ SIMPSON SDS , | 24” o.c. [10d @ 12” 0.c] 10d @ 6” O.C. 1 15/32” STRUCT-I PLYWD Aﬁ b
O INDICATES BEAM NO. HDR HEADER. (12” THICK—UNDERPIN) 6K 8. FOUNDATION SILL PLATE SHALL BE 2x. U.N.O. — USE 3 x SILL PL WHEN ALLOWABLE SHEAR EXCEEDS 300#/FT. FOR (640} | ©3270.C.(16 oc)' et 1@1270.C.(670C) (12”0Cy 2 (Pl 32/16) 5-PLY &
P.C. PIPE COLUMN. ALL WALLS, PROVIDE MINIMUM TWO BOLTS PER PIECE OF SILL PLATE & ONE LOCATED WITHIN 12” AND NOT LESS THAN 7 5/8%8 A8 6 NALL i o %
F.L. FLUSH BEAM. 4X4 4—4 5 BARS EA. WAY 2'—6: SQ. x 24” DEEP @ BOLT DIAMETER OR 3/4” OF EACH END OF EACH SILL PLATE. .B. ; « | SIMPSON SDS 16” 0.C. |10d @ 12" 0.C] 8d ® 4” 0.C 1 15/32” STRUCT-I| PLYWD ii 0
S e gfk;c BDL(())l(J:IIa(lI-IEb (12" THICK—UNDERPIN) 10. WHERE 2-2x SILL PL ARE USED SCREW LOWER PLATE TO FRAMING BELOW. DRILL HOLE IN UPPER SILL PLATE FOR SCREW POl e o
— F=—= DOUBLE SIDED : : - i HEAD SO THAT UPPER PLATE SITS FLAT ON LOW SILL PLATE. 5/8”% A.B. 16d NAIL SIMPSON SDS 3 Yo " 0.Cl i 15/32” STRUCT-| PLYWD
= SHEAR WALL == spearwall | FH.  FULL HEIGHT. a6 | 5# 5 BARS EA WAY | 37O 5. x 24 DRSP 11. AT (E) FOUNDATION, SILL ANCHORS SHALL BE 5/8” # ANCHORS BOLTS W/SIMPSON SET-XP EPOXY (ICC # 2508,LARR B (toso} | ©2070.c.(10"0cf | ©270.C. (—-)1@670.C. (370C) 12° 0.C. (104 @ 127 0.C; 10d @ 4" 0.cf . 1, (Pl 32/16) 5-pLY | /13\ | M=
D.S. DRAG STRUTS. TOP AND BOTTOM 3 @ #25744) W/ 9” MIN. EMBED. SPACING SHALL BE AS SAME AS ANCHOR BOLT SPACING PER SHEAR WALL SCHED. (670C) (2)
‘|__|} INDICATES FLR JST M.S.B.  MULTI STUDS BEARING. (12" THICK—UNDERPIN) 13K s 78R3’ &g 16d NAIL 2 ROWS X J0B NO. 395 19
S.P.N.  SILL PLATE NAILING. 3y 550 /870 AB. SIMPSON SDS, | 10” 0.C. [10d ® 12” 0.c] 84 @ 3" o.C. 1 15/32” STRUCT-I PLYWD ‘ﬁ
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Enaineering Geologic Services

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

PACIFIC COAST LAND CONSULTING

and code requirements, the recommendations in this report. and possible addendum

recommendations made after the plan review and at the time of construction. This report and & Minimum footing width----—-----

PACTFIC COAST LAND CONSULTING

Engineering Geologic Services

(measured from lowest adjacent grade)

depending upon the planned floor coverings. The project architect shall make the final decision

these recommendations should be incorporated into the plans as part of the building

specifications.

4.1 Seismic Design Considerations

parameters are presented in the appendix of thus report.

4.2 Liguefaction Potential

considered nil.

4.3 Shallow Conventional Foundations

or naturally occurring deposits, as determined by the engineering geologist.

F.0. Box 230041, Encinitas, CA
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4.5 Import Fill and Select Backfill Material
If import material is required. then 1t should be free of perishable material and should meet the

following criteria:

a. Maximum particle size 1 1nch

b. Maximum Liquid Limit (LL) 5%

¢. Maxinmum Plasticity Index (PI) 0%

d. Maximum percentage passing No. 200 sieve 30%
4.6 Exterior Flatwork

Tt is recommended that a minimmum 4-inch slab reinforced with No. 4 bars located at 12 inches on
center. both ways. be constructed. In order to manage shrinkage cracks n exterior walkways and
patios it is suggested that at the exterior edges of the flatwork, a thickened edge 1s used. The
thickened edges should be a minimmum of 8 inches deep and 6 inches wide and reinforced with
two #4 bars at top and bottom. A layer of free-draming, clean-crushed rock or sand. at least 2

inches thick. should be placed beneath the slab.

Movement of the slabs adjacent to the structures can be matigated by doweling slabs to the
perimeter footings. As an option to doweling. an architectural separation could be provided

between the main structure and the abutting appurtenant improvements.

4.8 Concrete
Based on our understanding of the site geology and our experience with the sumilar projects
the immediate vicinity, we recommend that the concrete to be utilized at the site be designed for

high levels of sulfates. The concrete should utilize Type V Cement with maximum 045

P Box 2zopql, Encindeas, C8 g2022 26
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The site. like most of southern California, will be subject to strong ground shaking during major

earthquake. The active fault closest to the site is the 5an Fernando fault. The seismic design

Liquefaction is a sudden loss of strength of saturated. cohesionless soil caused by cychic loading

granular soils where the groundwater depth 15 less than 40 feet. Due to the presence of clays and

the absence of shallow groundwater conditions. the potential for liquefaction at the site 13

interconnected shallow foundation system embedded in the properly the existing compacted fill

»

% Allowable bearing capacity (pounds per square foot), (F5= 3)

- - 1.5 feet with regard to this 1ssue. It 1s strongly recommended that the project architect review the ACI

PACIFIC COAST LAND CONSULTING

The site may be safely developed provided that the recommendations as presented herein are Allowable design parameters for foundations are as follows: Engineering Geologic Services
sllowed Realizing this expectation will require adherence to good construction ractice, agency TR Y o ' s e o Y Fagps , o ‘
followed. Realizing this exp q = P % Minimum depth for mterior and exterior footing 2 feet However, the current ACI suggestion 1s to place concrete directly over the vapor membrane

requirements presented m ACI 302 IR-04 (Gude for Correct Floor and Slab constructions).

The vapor barrier should be at least 15-mul thick and should be sealed at all splices, around the

plumbing. and at the perimeter of slab areas. Every effort should be made to provide a

o Sustained loads--------—-—--- —- 2,000 psf

o Transient loads (% allowable increase for wind and seismic) —-------—----2,600 psf
%+ Resistance to lateral loads

o Passive soil resistance (pounds per cubic foot) —-—--—--—-—---——-—---——-150 pcf

o Coefficient of sliding friction - - --- 0.25

The lateral resistance for footings may be calculated using the minimum of 530 percent of passive
resistance plus 50 percent of base friction. 100 percent passive resistance only or 100 percent

base friction only. The upper one foot of passive resistance should be neglected where the soil 1s

not confined by the slabs or pavement.

(e.g.. earthquake shaking) Generally. liquefaction occurs in predominantly poorly consolidated

4.4 Slab-On-Grade

inches on center, both ways. be constructed. Slabs should be underlain by a minimum of 2-inch
thick layer of clean sand, a 15-mil moisture barrier and 4 inches of free draming. clean coarse

grammed material such as sand or No. 4 rock. such that the moisture barrier 15 sandwiched

between the lavers of sand.

Foundation support for the proposed structure should be derived by utilizing a conventional,

It 1s recommended that 2 minimum of 5-inch thick slab remforced with No. 4 bars located at 12

The vapor barrier should comply with the requirements of ASTM E1745 (class “A”) and should

continuous barrier and care should be taken not to puncture the membrane.

4.4.2 Exterior Finish Surfaces

All concrete including shotcrete and gunite should utilize Type V 4500 psiCement with
maximum 0 45-water/cement ratios in accordance with California Building Code (CBC)

Standards 1904 3.1. Concrete mux design, materials, placement. curing, and finishing should be

in conformance with the standard specifications for public works construction “Green book™. and

American Concrete Institute (ACT) specifications.

directions. The edges of the decking should be thickened and deepened to aid in the
control of cracking in the decks.

inches of coarse gramed matenial such as clean sand or gravel

Decking should be reinforced with a minmimum of #4 bars at 12 mnches on center i both

# Deck concrete shall be underlamn by 2 inches of sand. a 15 mil mossture barrier and then 4

7 The edges of the decking should be deepened to 12 inches and remnforced with 4 #4 bars

be installed in accordance with ASTM E1643. To protect the vapor barrier from punctures

durine placement. it can be sandwiched between two layers of 2-inch thick, clean sand.
™ p -
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water/cement ratio in accordance with California Building Code (CBC) Standards 1904 3.1.
Concrete mix design. materials. placement, curing. and finishing should be in conformance with
the standard specifications for public works construction “Green book”. and American Concrete
Institute (ACT) specifications. The contractor 1s referred to the latest edition of the ACI

publication “Guide for Concrete Floor and Slab Construction, ACT3027.
The onsite soils/ bedrock could be classified as highly corrosive to buried metal pipes. We
recommend that a corrosion specialist be consulted. This is beyond the scope of work for this

project.

4.9 Floor Coverings

The architect should design a suitable floor system that addresses potential for floor

movement and the moisture infiltration.

Prior to placement of the moisture sensitive floor coverings. such as vinyl. wood. and wood
laminates. the floor areas should be tested for vapor emissions. Testing m conformance with
ASTM F1869 is advised. The testing should reveal all values less than 3 pounds per 1.000 square
feet per day prior to the placement of the floor coverings. It would also be advisable to waut for

similar results prior to the placement of the wood cabinet bases on the concretz floor.

Where brittle floor coverings. such as tile or stone are planned, it must be recogmized that minor
cracking of the materials could occur. To mitigate the risk of slab cracking reflecting into the
brittle surface. a good quality. bond breaking. slip-sheet should be specified and properly
installed prior to the placement of the brittle floor elements. As an alternatire, more flexible floor

coverings such as wood or carpet may be selected.
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4.10 Drainage
The site should be drained to provide for position drainage away from structures and away from

slopes i conformance with the applicable building codes and local requirements.

Drainage should be directed away from structures and away from slopes via non-erodible
conduits to suitable disposal areas. Five percent drainage 1s recommended directly away from the
structures. At least two percent minimum is recommended for dramage over soil areas. In pipes
or paved swales. one percent should be adopted as the minimum_ All enclosed planters should be
provided with a suitably located drain or drams and/or flooding protection m the form of weep

holes or stmilar. The Project Cril Engmeer 1s responsible for design of the site dramage.

4.11 Unlitv Trenches

All excavations should comply with appropriate safety standards outlined in this report as well as
current OSHA regulations. Unlity pipes should be placed on the bottom of a neatly cut trench on
a laver of bedding material in accordance with the manufacture’s recommendation. The bedding
material shall satisfy the requirements of standard specifications for public work construction
(SSPWC. “Greenbook "), Section 306-1.2.1 Utility trench backfill should be compacted to at
least 90 percent relative compaction as determmed by the ASTM D-1557 test method.

The upper 12 inches below pavements and slabs should be compacted to at least 90 percent
relative compaction. Compaction should be accomplished by mechamecal means. Jetting should
not be allowed for compaction purposes. In areas, where mechanical compaction of trench
backfill is impractical due to space constramts: or the utility trench intercepts the perimeter
foundation. 1t 1s recommended that sand-cement slurry be utilized as backfill matenial. Utihty
trenches that parallel structures. pavement. or flatwork should be planned so that they do not
extend below a plane with a downward slope of (1.5:1 H-V) from the bottom edge of footings.
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2-top and 2-bottom to aid in the control of cracking in the decks
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pavement. or flatwork. Temporary shonng to protect footing. parvement. flatwork. or utility
support 1s recommended unless localized settlements on the order of 1 percent of the rench

depth can be telerated.

4.12 Project Safety

The Contractor 15 the party responsible for providing safe site. The Geotechnical consultant will
not diract the Contractor s operations and will not be responsible for the personnel safety other
than the Consultant’s representatives at the site. The Contractor i1s responsible to notify the

project owner should he be aware and/or anticipate any unsafe condinions.

5.0 PLAN REVIEW, CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION, and TESTING

Pacific Coast Land Consulting should be retained to review the grading and foundation plans and
specifications for conformance with the intent of our recommendations. The review will enable
us to modify the recommendations if final design conditions are different than presently

understood.

During construction, Pacific Coast Land Consulting should be retained to consult on
geotechnical questions, construction problems. and unanticipated conditions. We should provide
field obhservation to check that the site preparation, foundation installation. and grading conforms
to the intent of these recommendations and to the project plans and specificanions. This would
allow us to develop supplemental recommendations as appropriate for the actual soil conditions

encountered and the specific construction techniques nsed by the contractor.

The recommendations presented in the preceding sections need to be checked based on the actual
field conditions. The sections below provide recommendations for the continuation of the design
process through construction.
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¥

Observation and review of foundation excavations

¥

Observation and review of steel placement.
# Tssuing Motices of Compliance prior wo placement of foundation concrete

> Atany nme, the city requares any inspecion

In accordance with CBC Chapter 17, Section 1704A. Pacific Coast Land Consultng cannoet
assume responsality or habality for the adequacy of recommendations if we do not abserve

comstruchion.

The parnes that do provide geotechnical services durmg constrawtion should be prepared 1o
accept ransfer of responsibiluy under CBC 17044 and deliver required submittals durmg and

after construciion ass ally 1bility and Lability.
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CONCRETE SLAB PER STRUCTURALS #7 THRU #9 40 BAR DIA. 43 BAR DIA. SHEET
#10 THRU #11 54 BAR DIA.
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FRAMING NOTES:

10.

1.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

TOP PLATE SPLICE —LAP PLATE 48" MIN. WITH
(20) 16d NAILS OR SIMP. MST48 SEE DETAIL U.N.O

ALL STRUCTURAL HARDWARE TO BE "SIMPSON
STRONG TIE” SILVER METAL W/ LATEST ACCEPTED
1.C.C. APPROVALS (U.O.N.).

3. PROVIDE STEEL PLATE TIES(16 GA. MIN. 1-1/2" X 24)

OR SIMPSON ST22 ACROSS TOP &/ OR BOTTOM

PLATE WHERE INTERRUPTED OR CUT BY FRAMING
MEMBER.

PROVIDE SAME SIZE POST UNDER ALL POSTS FROM
ABOVE (P.A.).

ALL NAILING SHALL BE PER 2019 CBC. SEE NAILING

SCHEDULE SHEET S1 (GENERAL NOTES).
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO 2019 CBC.

REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR SILL PLATE
NAILING AT SHEAR PANELS

NOTIFY ENGINEER OF RECORED IF CERTAIN
CONDITIONS ARE NOT SHOWN OR DETAILED.

4 X BEAMS BEARING ON TOP PLATE TO HAVE DOUBLE
STUDS OR POST UNDER TOP PLATE —PER PLAN.
CONNECT BEAM TO PLATE W/A35 EA. SIDE (U.O.N.).

ALL DBL. FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE FACE
NAILED W/16d @12” 0.C. STAGGERED 2” FROM
EACH EDGE (U.O.N.).

ALL HEADERS NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED SHALL
BE 4 X MIN. WITH THE DEPTH IN INCHES EQUAL

TO THE SPAN IN FEET.( 4 X 4 MIN.).

ALL FRAMING MEMBERS TO BE D.F. #2 (U.O.N.)
ALL POST. TO BE D.F. #1

PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL
PARTITIONS.

ALL 4 X 8 AND LARGER HEADERS SHALL HAVE
DOUBLE TRIMMERS EA. SIDE OF HEADER(U.O.N.).

ALL DOUBLE / TRIPLE FLOOR JOISTS BEARING
ON TOP PLATE TO HAVE DOUBLE / TRIPLE STUDS
DIRECTLY UNDER.

WOOD BEAMS 4” & WIDER SHALL BE D.F. #1
OR BETTER (U.O.N.).

BEAM BEARING ON POST TO HAVE "BC”, "PC” , "CC”

POST CONNECTORS BEAM TO POST (U.0.N.) OR
DETAILED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.

PROVIDE 1 X 6 TIE JUST ABOVE CEILING JOIST
WHERE CEILING JOIST ARE NOT PARALLEL LAP
WITH RAFTERS AND SPIKE WITH 3-16d.

ALL BEAMS SHOWN ON PLANS SHOWED BE
PLACED AT CENTER OF ALL POINT LOAD FROM
ABOVE OR BEARING WALL OR / SHEAR WALL

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ANY
DIAMENSIONS DONT SCALE STRUCTURAL PLANS

DOUGLAS FIR LARCH:
MAX. 19% MOISTURE CONTENT AT TIME OF INSALLATION.

FOUNDATION NOTES:

1. TYP. ANCHOR BOLTS: %" DIA

WASHER(SLOTTING OF WASHER IS ALLOWED TO 1 3 LONG) W/EMBED 9” INTO
IST POUR, MIN (2) A.B. PER PIECE,STARTING WITHIN 12” FROM SILL END AND

NOT LESS THAN 7 BOLT DIAMETER OR 4-3%" OF EACH END OF SILL PLATE.
SPACING OF THE BOLTS IS 6FT OC MAXIMUM
PLEASE REEFER TO FOUNDATION PLAN & SHEAR WALL SCHED. FOR SPACING.

10.
AND STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES DELIVERED TO THE JOBSITE FOR USE ON
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STRUCTURE MUST BE ACCOMPANIED WITH MILL
CERTIFICATES, PREPARED BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY, WHICH
DOCUMENT THE MATERIAL STRENGTHS AND CHEMICAL COMPOSITION SPECIFIED
FOR THE PROJECT.

w/ 3"X 3”X 0.229” PLATE

2. CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A DESIGN BEARING CAPACITY OF 4500 PSI &
FOR GRADE BM. OR CONCRETE COL. 4500 PSI

3. TYP. SLAB: REFER TO THE FOUNDATION PLANS

4. THE FLOOR SLAB & FOUNDATION MAY BE POURED HOMOGENEOUSLY AT
THE SAME TIME OR IN TWO POURS WITH A COLD JOINT BETWEEN. DESIGN IS
BASED ON A HOMOGENEOUS POUR. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE LONGER
ENOUGH TO ACHIEVE 7” MIN. EMBED IN 1ST POUR.

5. BEFORE ANY CONCRETE IS PLACED EXCAVATIONS FOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE
INSPECTED ANY APPROVED BY BUILDING AND SAFETY.

6. ALL SLAB SUB GRADE AREAS SHALL BE PRE MOISTENED BEFORE PLACING
MOISTURE  BARRIER.

7. HOLDOWNS SHALL BE RETIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE WALL
FRAMING.

8. HOLDOWNS SHALL BE TIED IN PLACE PRIOR TO CALLING FOUNDATION
INSPECTION.

9. FASTENER IN CONTACT WITH PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE HOT
DIPPEDZINC COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE
OR COPPER.

THE REINFORCING WIRE MESH, DEFORMED  REINFORCING STEEL BARS

STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE PARALLAM PROPERTIES:

2.0E PARALLAM ICC NO. ESR 1387,LARR RR25202
ALLOWABLE BEDNING STREE Fb
ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS Fv
MODULUS OF ELASTICITY Mo E = 2000000
E_MIN = 1016535

TRUSS JOIST
= 2900
= 290

STANDARD PLATE WASHER SCHEDULE
BOLTS SIZE PLATE SIZE
5/8” DIA. 1/4” x 3" x 3
3/4” DIA. 5/16” x 3" x 3"
7/8” DIA. 5/16” x 3" x 3"
1” DIA. 3/8" x 31/2" x 3 1/2"

WOOD FRAMING

1. WOOD FRAMING SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH(DOC PS20)
AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

DESCRIPTION GRADE

VERTICAL MEMBERS:
2X, 4X & LARGER

NO. 2 OR BETTER U.N.O

HORIZONTAL MEMBERS:
2X, 4X & LARGER

NO. 2 OR BETTER U.N.O

2. ALL SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING, GRADE, THICKNESS AND PANEL
INDEX AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. ALL SHEETS SHALL BE BONDED WITH EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR GLUE. NAILING SHALL BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO COVERING.

3. EACH SHEATHING SHEET SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM AREA OF 8 SQUARE FEET AND A

MINIMUM DIMENSION IN ANY DIRECTION OF 2 FEET.

4. WOOD PLATES IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE

TREATED OR REDWOOD.

5. ALL NAILS SHOWN ON PLANS SHALL BE COMMON WIRE NAILS AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH TABLE 2304.10.1 OF THE BUILDING CODE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6. PLYWOOD AND/OR LUMBER SHIMS IF USED AS FILLER MATERIALS

FULL CONTACT AREA IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH A.P.A. REQUIREMENTS.

SHALL BE GLUED AT
THE USE

OF SHIMS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PROJECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

7. ALL FRAMING HARDWARE ARE STRONG-TIE CONNECTORS AS MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON COMPANY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER’S
RECOMMENDATION. NO SUBSTITUTION WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

8. BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-307.
NUTS, AND SCREW HEADS PER SCHEDULE.

PROVIDE WASHERS UNDER ALL BOLTS,

9. ALL NAILS SHOWN ON USE OF MACHINE NAILING IS SUBJECT TO A SATISFACTORY

JOBSITE DEMONSTRATION FOR EACH PROJECT AND THE APPROVAL BY

THE PROJECT

ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

THE APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO CONTINUED SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE.
IF NAILHEADS PENETRATE THE

NAILING WILL NOT BE APPROVED IN 5/16” PLYWOOD.

MACHINE

OUTER PLY MORE THAN WOULD BE NORMAL FOR A HAND HAMMER OF IF MINIMUM
ALLOWABLE EDGE DISTANCES ARE NOT MAINTAINED THE PERFORMANCE WILL BE DEEM

UNSATISFACTORY.
10. ALL FRAMING "E” VALUE ARE 1.7x1000000

NAILING SCHEDULE:

CONNECTION NAILING

LOCATION

NOTES FOR CITY OF LA ONLY

1.CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WIND OR SEISMIC FORCE

RESISTING SYSTEM/COMPONENT LISTED IN THE “STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTION”
SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE LADBS INSPECTORS

AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ON SUCH SYSTEM/COMPONENT PER SEC 1704.4

2. CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION BY A REGISTERED DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR FIELD WELDING,
POST — INSTALLED ADHESIVE ANCHORS INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY OR UPWARDLY INCLINED TO RESIST
SUSTAINED TENSION LOADS, SHOTCRETE PLACEMENT, CONCRETE STRENGTH F ’ C > 2500 PSI, SPRAYED — ON
FIREPROOFING, ENGINEERED MASONRY, HIGH — LIFT GROUTING, HIGH LOAD DIAPHRAGMS, SPECIAL MOMENT -
RESISTING CONCRETE FRAMES, AND HELICAL PILE FOUNDATIONS. (1705 & CHAPTERS 19, 21, AND 22)

3. FOUNDATION SILLS SHALL BE NATURALLY DURABLE OR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD

4. FIELD WELDING TO BE DONE BY WELDERS CERTIFIED BY THE LADBS FOR (STRUCTURAL STEEL) (REINFORCING
STEEL) (LIGHT GAUGE STEEL). CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY A DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED.

5.SHOP WELDS MUST BE PERFORMED IN A LADBS LICENSED FABRICATOR SHOP
6. LADBS LICENSED FABRICATOR IS REQUIRED FOR TRUSSES,STRUCTURAL STEEL,PARALLAM

7. GLUED-LAMINATED TIMBERS MUST BE FABRICATED IN A LADBS LICENSED SHOP. IDENTIFY GRADE SYMBOL
AND LAMINATION SPECIES PER 2012 NDS SUPPLEMENT TABLE 5A

8. PROVIDE LEAD HOLE 40%-70% OF THREADED SHANK DIAMETER AND FULL DIAMETER FOR SMOOTH SHANK
PORTION

9. PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR WOOD SHEAR WALLS,SHEAR PANELS AND
DIAPHRAGM,INCLUDING NAILIN,BOLTING ANCHORING AND OTHER FASTENING TO COMPONENTS OF THE SEISMIC
FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM. SPECIAL INSPECTION BY A DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED WHERE THE FASTENER
SPACING OF THE SHEATHING IS 4” ON CENTER OR LESS

10. A COPY OF THEESEARCH REPORT AND/OR CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT THE JOH
SITE

11. SPECIAL ACTIVITY INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR (BUILDINGS OVER 5 STORIES OR 60 ' IN HEIGHT)
(BUILDINGS OVER 50, 000 SQ. FT. OF GROUND FLOOR AREA) (BUILDINGS OVER 200, 000 SQ. FT. OF TOTAL
FLOOR AREA) (1705. 1. 6)

12. IF ADVERSE CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED A SOILS INVESTIGATION MAY BE REQUIRED

Joist to sill or girder 3-8d common

toenail

Bridging to joist 2-8d common

toenail each end

1” x 6” Subfloor or less to each joist 2-8d common

face nail

Wider than 1” x 6” Subfloor to each joist | 3-8d common

face nail

2” Subfloor to joist or girder 2-16d common

blind & face nail

16d at 16” o.c.

3-16d common

Sole plate to joist or blocking
Sole plate to joist or blocking at braced

typical face nail
braced wall panels

1.HOLD — DOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE APPROVED PLATE WASHERS; AND HOLD -
DOWNS SHALL BE FINGER TIGHT AND WRENCH TURNED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE WALL FRAMING.
CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE STEEL PLATE WASHERS ON THE POST ON THE OPPOSITE SID
OF THE ANCHORAGE DEVICE. PLATE SIZE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 0. 299 INCH BY 3 INCHES BY 3 INCHES.

2.ROOF DIAPHRAGM NAILING TO BE INSPECTED BEFORE COVERING. FACE GRAIN OF PLYWOOD SHALL BE
PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. FLOOR SHALL HAVE TONGUE AND GROOVE OR BLOCKED PANEL EDGES. PLYWOOQ
SPANS SHALL CONFORM WITH TABLE 2304. 8 (1).

3.ALL DIAPHRAGM AND SHEAR WALL NAILING SHALL UTILIZE COMMON NAILS OR GALVANIZED BOX.
4.ALL BOLT HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED 1/ 32 " TO 1/ 16 ” OVERSIZED. (12. 1. 3. 2, NDS)

5.HOLD - DOWN HARDWARE MUST BE SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION.

wall panel

Top plate to stud 2-16d common end nail

Stud to sill plate 4-8d common toenail
2-16d common end nail

Doudle studs 16d at 24” o.c. face nail

Doudle top plate 16d at 16” o.c.

typical face nail

Doudle top plate 8-16d common lap splice
Blocking between joists or rafter to top pl. | 3-8d common toenail
Rim joist to top plate 8d at 6”7 o.c. toenail
Top plates, laps & intersections 2-16d common face nail

Continuous header, two pieces 16d common 16” o.c. along edge

Ceiling joists to plate 3-8d common toenail

Continuous header to stud 4-8d common toenail

Ceiling Joist laps over partitions 3-16d common face nail

Ceiling Joist to parallel rafters 3-16d common face nail

Rafter to plate 3-8d common toenail

1”diagonal brace to ea. stud & plate 2-8d common face nail

1”x 8" sheathing to ea. bearing 3-8d common face nail

wider than 1”x 8" sheathing to ea. bearing| 3-8d common face nail

Built up corner studs 16d 24" o.c.

Built up girder and beams 20d @32” o.c. face nail @ top &
bott. stagg. on
opposite side

2” planks 16d common at each bearing

Collar tie to rafter 3-10d common face nail

jack rafters to hip 3-10d common toe nail

2-16d common face nail

Roof rafter to 2 x ridge beam 2-16d common toe nail

2-16d common face nail

Joist to band joist 3-16d common face nail

Ledger strip 3-16d common

face nail @ea. joist

1/2” and less 6d
5/8"-3/4" 8d
7/8"-1 1/4” 10

3/4” and less 6d

wood structural panels and particleboard
subfloor,roof and wall sheathing(to framing)

Single floor(combinafion subfloor-underlay—

ment to framing) 7/8"-1" 8d
11/8"-1 1/4” 10d
Panel siding(to framing) 8d common
interior paneling 1/4" 4d
3/8”  6d

STRUCTURAL STEEL

1. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL BE DESIGNED, FABRICATED
AND ERECTED TO AISC SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARD PRACTICES

FOR BUILDINGS.

2. STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATES AND SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM

A572-GR50 OR A992

3. STRUCTURAL STEEL PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-53 GRADE

B

4, STRiJCTURAL STEEL TUBE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-500 GRADE "B”.
5. PAINT ONE COAT OF RUST INHIBITIVE PAINT AND TWO COATS IN

EXPOSED AREAS.

6. A LICENSED FABRICATOR APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT
SHALL FURNISH SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL BY ENGINEER PRIOR

TO FABRICATIONS OF STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS.
AND/OR RIVETS SHALL NOT BE CUT WITH A TORCH.

HOLES FOR BOLTS

7. BOLT HOLES FOR STEEL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE 1/16” LARGER IN

DIAMETER THAN NORMAL BOLT SIZE.
PLATES AT FOUNDA-

DIAMETER THAN ANCHOR BOLTS.

BOLTS FOR COLUMN BASE
TIONS MAY BE 3/16” MAXIMUM LARGER IN

8. ALL CONNECTIONS NOT DETAILED ON PLANS SHALL BE DETAILED BY

FABRICATOR AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED ON SHOP
BY ENGINEER.

STEEL
DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL
BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM A-307 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

9.

10. ALL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE MADE IN AN APPROVED FABRICATOR’S
SHOP. THE APPROVED FABRICATOR SHALL SUBMIT THE CERTIFICATE
OF COMPLIANCE TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO ERECTION.

REINFORCEMENT

1. REINFORCING TO CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

REINFORCING STEEL U.N.O.: ASTM A615 OR A706, 60 KSI
REINFORCING STEEL TO BE WELDED: ASTM A706, 60 KSI
WELDED STEEL WIRE FABRIC: ASTM A185, 70 KSI

SMOOTH DOWELS IN SLAB ON GRADE: ASTM A36, 36 KSI

Sowm>

2. REINFORCING BARS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM COVERAGE. PLACE BARS AS NEAR TO THE
CONCRETE SURFACE AS THESE MINIMUMS PERMIT WHEREVER POSSIBLE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:
MIN. CONCRETE COVER

CONCRETE POURED AGAINST EARTH 3
FORMED CONCRETE IN CONTACT WITH EARTH i
EXPOSED TO WEATHER (#6 AND LARGER) 2”
EXPOSED TO WEATHER (#5 AND SMALLER) 1-1/2"
SLABS & WALLS NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER 17
NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER 1-1/2”

3. #5 AND LARGER REINFORCING BARS SHALL NOT BE SPLICED EXCEPT AS LOCATED AND DETAILED ON THE
DRAWINGS. #4 AND SMALLER BARS WITH LENGTH NOT SHOWN SHALL BE CONTINUOUS, LAPPING 2'-0’
MINIMUM IN CONCRETE (SEE TYPICAL DETAILS). HORIZONTAL WALL SPLICES SHALL BE STAGGERED. VERTICAL
BARS SHALL NOT BE SPLICED EXCEPT AT HORIZONTAL SUPPORT, SUCH AS FLOOR OR ROOF, UNLESS DETAILED
OTHERWISE. ALL BARS ENDING AT THE FACE OF A WALL, COLUMN, OR BEAM SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN 2" OF
THE FAR FACE AND HAVE A 90 DEGREE HOOK UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

4. BARS SHALL BE FIRMLY SUPPORTED AND ACCURATELY PLACED AS REQUIRED BY THE A.C.I. STANDARDS,
USING TIE AND SUPPORT BARS IN ADDITION TO REINFORCEMENT SHOWN WHERE NECESSARY FOR FIRM AND
ACCURATE PLACING. ALL DOWELS SHALL BE ACCURATELY SET IN PLACE BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.

5. DRAWINGS SHOW TYPICAL REINFORCING CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE DETAILED PLACEMENT
DRAWINGS OF ALL CONDITIONS SHOWING QUANTITY, SPACING, SIZE, CLEARANCES, LAPS, INTERSECTIONS AND
COVERAGE REQUIRED BY STRUCTURAL DETAILS, APPLICABLE CODE AND TRADE STANDARDS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY REINFORCING INSPECTOR OF ANY ADJUSTMENTS FROM TYPICAL CONDITIONS THAT ARE PROPOSED IN
PLACEMENT DRAWINGS TO FACILITATE FIELD PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL AND CONCRETE.

6. NO WELDING OF REINFORCEMENT (INCLUDING TACK WELDING) SHALL BE DONE UNLESS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS. WHERE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, WELDING OF REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
WELDERS SPECIFICALLY CERTIFIED FOR REINFORCING STEEL. USE ESOXX ELECTRODES.

CONCRETE

1. CONCRETE IS REINFORCED AND CAST-IN-PLACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WHERE REINFORCING
IS NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR WHERE DETAILS ARE NOT GIVEN, PROVIDE REINFORCING SIMILAR TO
THAT SHOWN FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS, SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

2. ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS AS
FOLLOWS:

ALL OTHER CONCRETE 2500 PSI NORMAL WEIGHT
3. ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE MIXES SHALL BE TYPE V W/ 0.45 W/C RATIO MAX.
SHALL BE DESIGNED BY AN APPROVED LABORATORY.

CEMENT AND
4, ADMIXTURES CONTAINING CALCIUM CHLORIDE ARE NOT ALLOWED AT CONCRETE FILL OVER METAL
DECK.

5. NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-33. LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE
AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-330.

6. NO MORE THAN ONE GRADE OF CONCRETE SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE AT ANY ONE TIME.

7. THOROUGHLY CLEAN AND ROUGHEN ALL HARDENED CONCRETE AND MASONRY SURFACES TO RECEIVE

NEW CONCRETE. INTERFACE SHALL BE ROUGHENED TO A FULL AMPLITUDE OF 1/4” UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

8. KEY AND DOWEL POUR JOINTS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. ANY DEVIATION FROM POUR JOINTS
SHOWN ON THE PLANS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE.

9. NON-SHRINK CEMENT GROUT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 7000
PSl. USE "FIVE STAR GROUT” (COLA RR # 23616) OR "MASTERFLOW 928" (COLA RR # 23137).

10. DEFECTIVE CONCRETE (BOIDS, ROCK POCKETS, HONEYCOMBS, CRACKING, ETC.) SHALL BE REMOVED
AND REPLACED AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE 2019 CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE.

2. THESE GENERAL NOTES SUPERSEDE THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. IN CASE OF
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, CONTACT THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE.

3. REFERENCE TO CODES, RULES, REGULATIONS, STANDARDS, MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS OR
REQUIREMENTS OF REGULATORY AGENCIES IS TO THE LATEST PRINTED EDITION OF EACH IN EFFECT AT
THE DATE OF SUBMISSION OF BID UNLESS THE DOCUMENT DATE IS SHOWN.

4. TYPICAL DETAILS AND GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL PARTS OF THE WORK EXCEPT WHERE
SPECIFICALLY DETAILED OR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (U.N.O.)

5. THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ILLUSTRATE THE NEW STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR NON-STRUCTURAL ITEMS WHICH REQUIRE SPECIAL
PROVISIONS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.

6. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FLOOR DEPRESSIONS, EDGE OF SLAB, OPENINGS, SLOPES,
DRAINS, CURBS, PADS, EMBEDDED ITEMS, NON-BEARING PARTITIONS, ETC. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SLEEVES, OPENINGS, AND HANGERS FOR PIPES, DUCTS AND EQUIPMENT.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF ALL TRADES
AND SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS WHICH IMPACT THE WORK. FIELD VERIFY SIZES,
ELEVATIONS, HOLE LOCATIONS, ETC. PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

8. DRAWING DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH, JOINT CENTERLINE OR COLUMN GRID CENTERLINE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY REVIEW THE DRAWINGS TO IDENTIFY THE SCOPE OF WORK REQUIRED.
VISIT THE SITE TO RELATE THE SCOPE OF WORK TO EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DETERMINE THE EXTENT
TO WHICH THOSE CONDITIONS AND PHYSICAL SURROUNDINGS WILL IMPACT THE WORK.

10. EXISTING CONDITIONS AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR IS
REQUIRED TO FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL
REPORT CONDITIONS THAT CONFLICT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE.

DO NOT DEVIATE FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITHOUT WRITTEN DIRECION FROM THE OWNER’S
REPRESENTATIVE.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESOLVE ANY CONFLICTS ON THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS
WITH THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

12. ANY DEVIATION, MODIFICATION & SUBSTITUTION FROM THE APPROVED SET OF STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE FOR REVIEW/APPROVAL PRIOR TO ITS USE OR
INCLUSION ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS & PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SHORES, BRACES AND GUYS REQUIRED TO
SUPPORT ALL LOADS TO WHICH THE BUILDING STRUCTURE AND COMPONENTS, SOILS, OTHER STRUCTURES
AND UTILITIES MAY BE SUBJECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION. SHORING SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
STAMPED BY A CIVIL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE
OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE WILL NOT INCLUDE OBSERVATION OF THE ABOVE NOTED ITEMS. '

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MEANS, METHOD, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCE AND PROCEDURE OF
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED. SITE VISITS PERFORMED BY THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE DO NOT
INCLUDE INSPECTIONS OF MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL WORK, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT FROM DAMAGE AND SHALL
PROVIDE PROPER STORAGE FACILITIES FOR MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION.

16. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS PERFORMED BY ENGINEER DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT THE
CONTINUOUS AND SPECIAL INSPECTION SERVICES AND DO NOT WAIVE THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE
INSPECTIONS REQUIRED OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR OR THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR. OBSERVATIONS ALSO
DO NOT GUARANTEE CONTRACTOR’S PERFORMANCE AND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS SUPERVISION OF
CONSTRUCTION.

17. CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW SHOP DRAWINGS FOR COMPLETENESS AND COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL STAMP SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO OWNER’S
REPRESENTATIVE.

18. REVIEW OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS AN AUTHORIZATION TO DEVIATE
FROM CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

19. SHOP DRAWINGS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED DUE TO INCOMPLETENESS, LACK OF CO-ORDINATION WITH
RELEVANT PORTION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, LACK OF CALCULATIONS IF REQUIRED AND WHERE
DEVIATIONS, MODIFICATIONS AND SUBSTITUTIONS ARE INDICATED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM
OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE.

20. ALLOW FOURTEEN WORKING DAYS FOR PROCESSING SHOP DRAWINGS AFTER RECEIPT.

21. PRIOR TO ALL CORING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY EXISTING REINFORCING LOCATIONS BY
PACHHOMETER, PROBING, CHIPPING, ETC. TO AVOID DAMAGE EXISTING REINFORCING.

22. A. STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL COMPLY WITH DOC PS20. DF LARCH
B. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHALL COMPLY WITH DOC PS1-OR DOC PS2
C. THE LUMBER AND SIZE OF WOOD FASTENER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN SET FORTH
TABLE 2304.9.1
CONCRETE: CEMENT TYPE V & WATER-CEMENT RATIO=.45. TURN IN MIX TICKET.

b=

23. NOTCHING,DRILLING,BORING HOLES

A. DRILLING AND NOTCHING OF STUDS AND TOP PLATES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R602.6.

B. CUTS,NOTCHES AND HOLES BORED IN TRUSSES,LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER,GLU-LAMINATED
MEMBERS OF |-JOIST ARE NOT PERMITTED UNLESS THE EFFECTS OF SUCH ARE SPECIFICALLY
ADDRESSED-RS502.8.2

C. NOTCHES AND HOLES IN SOLID LUMBER JOISTS AND BEAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH FIGURE R502.8
AND SECTION R502.8.1

24, ALL WALLS AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON PLANS WERE PROVIDED TO US BY THE OWNER AND HIS
DESIGNER. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS (DO NOT SCALE PLANS) ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FRAMING AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, CONTRACTOR MUST

STOP ALL CONSTRUCTIONS AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER KY ENGINEERING IMMEDIATELY
25. ALL EXISTING FOUNDATION SHALL SHOW NO SIGN OF ANY DETERIORATIONS

OR CRACKS CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING FOUNDATION SUCH AS
DIMENSIONS

26. THESE PLANS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO CITY FOR PLAN CHECK, NON-SUBMITTAL
RENDERS PLANS AND CALCULATIONS INVALID AND MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED

STRUCTURAL WOOD*, STRUCTURAL WELDING, AND COLD FORM

C.D,E, AND F STEEL FRAMING IN SEISMIC FORCES
RESISTING SYSTEMS**
C.O.E. AND F COMPONENTS IN DESIGNATED

SEISMIC SYSTEM***

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES:

1. THE ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING. PRESSURES ARE-AS -FOLLOWS:

A. WALL FOOTINGS: 1,500 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT. FOOTING SHALL BE A MINIMUM 12
INCHES IN WIDTH(ONE STORY)15 INCHES(2 STORY), 18 INCHES IN DEPTH BELOW THE
LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE, (INTERIOR) 24 INCHES (EXTERIOR)

B. COLUMN FOOTINGS: 1,500 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT. FOOTING SHALL BE A MINIMUM
12 INCHES IN WIDTH, 18 INCHES IN DEPTH BELOW THE LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE,
(INTERIOR) 24 INCHES (EXTERIOR)

C. ALLOWABLE BEARING VALUES MAY BE INCREASED BY 33 PERCENT FOR SHORT TERM
LOADING.

2. ALL EXISTING FILL MATERIALS & ANY LOOSE UPPER NATIVE SOILS SHALL BE REMOVED
& RECOMPACTED TO CREATE A COMPACTED FILL PAD FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE
BUILDING. IN ADDITION, THE PROPOSED REMOVALS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF THREE
FEET BELOW THE PROPOSED FOUNDATIONS.

3. REMOVE LOOSE SOIL AND STANDING WATER FROM FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS PRIOR TO
PLACING CONCRETE. THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT AND APPROVE ALL
EXCAVATIONS, SOIL COMPACTION WORK PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF ANY REBAR OR
CONCRETE, SHORING INSTALLATIONS, BAKFILL MATERIALS AND BACK FILLING PROCEDURES.

4. LOCATE AND PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN DURING AND/OR AFTER
CONSTRUCTION.

5. REMOVE ABANDONED FOOTINGS, UTILITIES, ETC. WHICH INTERFERE WITH NEW
CONSTRUCTION,  UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

6. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR EXCAVATION PROCEDURES INCLUDING
LAGGING, SHORING, UNDERPINNING AND PROTECTION OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

7. PLACE BACKFILL BEHIND RETAINING WALLS AFTER CONCRETE OR MASONRY HAS
ATTAINED FULL DESIGN STRENGTH. BRACE BUILDING AND PIT WALLS BELOW GRADE
FROM LATERAL LOADS UNTIL ATTACHED FLOORS AND SLABS ON GRADE ARE COMPLETE
AND HAVE ATTAINED FULL DESIGN STRENGTH

8. HOLDOWNS CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE APPROVED PLATE
WASHERS;AND HOLD-DOWNS SHALL BE FINGER TIGHT AND 1/2 WRENCH TURN
PRIOR TO COVERING THE WALL FRAMING. CONNECTOR BOLTS IN TO WOOD FRAMING

REQUIRE STEEL PLATE WASHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 2305.5 OF THE LA BUILDING
CODES

JUST

9. ROOF DIAPHRAGM NAILING TO BE INSPECTED BEFORE COVERING. FACE GRAIN OF
PLYWOOD SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS.FLOOR SHALL HAVE TONGUE OR
BLOCKED PANEL EDGES. PLYWOOD SPANS SHALL CONFORM WITH TABLE 2304.7

10. ALL DIAHPRAGM AND SHEAR WALL NAILING SHALL UTILIZE COMMON NAILS ORi

GALVANIZED BOX. :
\\\ JLM -~

12. HOLDOWN HARDWARE MUST BE SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION [NSF;ECTION

11. ALL BOLT HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED 75" TO 7k” OVERSIZED.

SPECIAL INSPECTION

ITEMS SPECIAL INSPECTOR|
CONCRETE OVER 3,000 PSI X
BOLTS INSTALLED IN CONCRETE—EPOXY X
SHEARWALL W/NAILING 4” OR LESS X
EPXOY DOWELS X

STRUCTURAL WELDING

HIGH—-STRENGTH BOLTING

STRUCTURAL MASONRY

REINFORCED GYPSUM CONCRETE
INSULATING CONCRETE FILL
SPRAY—APPLIED FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIALS
PILING,PIERS,AND CAISSONS

SHOTCRETE

SPECIAL GRADING,EXCAVATION AND FILL
SMOKE—CONTROL SYSTEM

OTHER

1. CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED PER CBC SECTION 1701. CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION
IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING WORK AS DESCRIBED IN CBC SECTION 1701.5:

MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS (SECTION 4.505.3) MOISTURE CONTENT OF
MATERIALS REQUIREMENT:

BUILDING MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED.
WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NOT

BE ENCLOSED WHEN FRAMING MEMBERS EXCEED 19 PERCENT MOISTURE CONTENT.
INSULATION WHICH IS VISIBLY WET OR HAS

HIGH MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE REPLACED OR ALLOWED TO DRY PRIOR TO
ENCLOSURE IN WALL OR FLOOR CAVITIES.

CONNECTOR LARR # ES #
A35 25814, 25910 3096
MST 25713 25713
SSTB 25827 2611
UFP 25726 2616
SB BOLTS 25827 2611
COUPLER NUT CNW 1161
SET_XP_ADHESIVE 25744 CONC 2508
25965 MASONRY| |APMO ER265 MASONRY
STONG BOLT?2 25891 CONC 3037
WEDGE ANCHOR 25936(CARBON) | IAPMO ER240(CARBON)
MASONRY MASONRY
DTT2Z,ETC 25720 2330
HDU
(EXCEPT HDU14 W/4X6 25720 2330
POST)
PB 25985 3050
CBSQ 25985 3050
ch&gc 25714 2604
410,412,610,612 25801 2552
LU,HU 25910 3096
25807 2549
25800 2553
WM 25803 2615
HCP 25804 2551
WM/WMU 25806 2877
MBHA 25806 2616
H2.5A 25910,25718 2613
CS/CMST 25713 2105

KY ENGINEERING, LLC.

REVISIONS

REVISION

BY

PC1

PC2

PC3

TEL: (323) 868-2054
E—MAIL: KYENGINEERING@GMAIL.COM

DESIGN AND ENGINEERING GROUP
3130 E. WILLOW ST. SIGNAL HILL,CA-90755
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